

## WFSA Signs Commitment to Support Patient Safety Movement's Mission of Zero Patient Deaths by 2020



## Patient Safety Movement Foundation Joins WFSA's SAFE-T Campaign

The <u>World Federation of Societies of Anaesthesiologists (WFSA)</u> has signed a commitment to action and announced that it will support the <u>Patient Safety Movement Foundation (PSMF)</u> and its mission to eliminate preventable deaths by the year 2020. Concurrently, the PSMF is joining the WFSA's SAFE-T (Safe Anaesthesia For Everybody – Today) campaign to advance access to safe and affordable anesthesia around the world. The WFSA will formally announce its commitment at the 5th Annual World Patient Safety, Science & Technology Summit, Feb. 3-4, 2017, in Dana Point, California.

Since 1955, WFSA has served as the foremost global alliance of anesthesiologists, working together with national, regional and specialty organizations to facilitate and promote the highest standards of patient care. They work with National Societies of Anaesthesiology, the World Health Organization (WHO), governments, surgical organizations, NGOs, hospitals, training centers, and other organizations to support safe surgery and access to safe anesthesia. Through its network of thousands of anesthesiologists in more than 150 countries, the WFSA will demonstrate their commitment to PSMF's mission of zero deaths by 2020 by annually disseminating Actionable Patient Safety Solutions (APSS) and asking members working in hospitals to make commitments to reducing preventable patient deaths; updating its International Standards for a Safe Practice of Anaesthesia; and working with the PSMF to develop APSS appropriate for healthcare organizations in low-resource countries.

By joining WFSA's Safe Anaesthesia For Everybody – Today (SAFE-T) campaign, the PSMF becomes part of a global collaboration of industry and patient-focused organizations and WFSA's network of anesthesia professionals committed to patient safety and advancing the International Standards for a Safe Practice of Anaesthesia. PSMF also agrees to share available data pertaining to meeting the International Standards globally and to work collaboratively with the WFSA and other consortium members to improve the practice of and access to safe anesthesia.

"We are happy to announce our commitment to action to the Patient Safety Movement. The movement has made a significant impact on patient safety in a short period of time, and we look forward to working together to create APSS for low-resource countries to reduce preventable patient harm and death," said Dr. Gonzalo Barreiro, President of the World Federation of Societies of Anaesthesiologists. "We also look forward to working with the PSMF on the SAFE-T campaign as we collaborate to 'map the gap' in access to safe anaesthesia and use this data to influence advancement in every hospital, and for every patient."

"The Patient Safety Movement Foundation is excited to formalize its working relationship with the venerable World Federation of Societies of Anaesthesiologists to further our joint mission of improving patient safety and preventing needless surgical deaths throughout the world," said Joe Kiani, Founder of the Patient Safety Movement Foundation. "WSFA's vast global network of members is ideally positioned to help us make substantial strides toward our goal of achieving zero patient deaths by 2020. Our team looks forward to working closely with WFSA's member organizations to advance safer surgical practices and access to anesthesia."

## Source & Image Credit: Patient Safety Movement

© For personal and private use only. Reproduction must be permitted by the copyright holder. Email to copyright@mindbyte.eu.